BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation
Against: Case No. 5666

OAKDALE PHARMACY; CHRISTEN YUNAH OAH No. 2017021145
KIM, OWNER/PHARMACIST-IN-CHARGE
1390 West H Street, Suite F

Oakdale, CA 95361 STIPULATED SETTLEMENT OF
LICENSE AND ORDER ASTO
Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 50734 CHRISTEN YUNAH KIM
ONLY
and

CHRISTEN YUNAH KIM
1390 West H Street, Suite F
Oakdale, CA 95361

Pharmacist License No. RPH 62576

Respondents.

DECISION AND ORDER
The attached Stipulated Settlement of License and Order is hereby adopted by the Board

of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter.
This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on September 7, 2017.

It is so ORDERED on August 8, 2017.

BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Amy Gutierrez, Pharm.D.
Board President
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XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
JANICE K, LACHMAN
Supetvising Deputy Attorney General
DANIEL 2. MCGER
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 218947
1300 I Strect, Suite 125
P.O, Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 3226115
Facsimile: (916) 324-5567
Altorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY :
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS -
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Againsi:

OAKDALE PHARMACY; CHRISTEN
YUNAH KIM, OWNER/PHARMACIST-
IN-CHARGE

1390 West X Street, Suite I

Oakdale, CA 95361

Case No. 3666
OAIT No. 2017021145

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND

| DISCIPLINARY ORDER AS TO

CHRISTEN YUNAH KIM ONLY?

Pharmacy Permit No, PHY 50734
and

CHRISTEN YUNAH KIM

1390 West H Street, Suite IF

Oakdale, CA 95361

Pharmacist License No, RPH 62576

Respordents.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-
entitled proceedings that the following matters ate true:
PARTIES

1. Virginia Herold (Comgplainant) is the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy

! This Stipulated Settiement and Disciplinary Order applies to Respondent Christen Yunah
Kim’s Pharmacist License No. RPH 62576 only. A separate Stipulated Settlement and
Disciplinary Order is being entered into with Oakdale Pharmacy.

1
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Respondent. The Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were properly served

(Board). She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in ¢his matter by
Xavier Becerra, Attorney General of the State of California, by Daniel D. McGee, Deputy
Attorney General, 7

2. Respondent Christen Yunah Kim (Respondent) is represented in this procceding by

attorney Jonathan Turner, whose address is:

Law Office of Jonathan Turner
1007 7th Street, Suite 304
Sacramento, CA 95814

3. On or about July 27, 2009, the Board issued Original Pharmacist License No. RPH
62576 to Christen Yunah Kim (Respondent). The Pharmacist License was in full force and effect
at all times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 5666, and will expire on June 30,
2019, unless renowed,

4. On or about October 4, 2011, the Board issued Pharmacy Permit No, PHY 5073'4 to
Respondent, as the owner and pharmacist-in-charge of Oakdale Pharmacy. The Phartmacy Permit
was in fuﬁ force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 5666,
and will expire on Gctober 1, 2017, unless renewed.

JURISDICTION

5. Accusation No. 5666 was filed bofore the Board, and is currently pending against

on Respondent on June 27, 2016. Respondent timely filed her Notice of Defense contesting the
Accugation.

6. A copy of Accusation No. 5666 is aftached as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by
reference. '

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

7. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and undersiands the

charges and allegations in Accusation No. 5666. Respondent hag also carefully read, fully
discussed with counsei, and understands the effects of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary
Order. B

8, Respondent is fully awate of her legal rights in this matter, including the right to a

2
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hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to confront and cross-examine
the witnesses against her; the right to present evidence and to testify on her own behalf; the right
to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of wituesses and the production of

documents; the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decigion; and all other

‘rights accorded by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.

9.  Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and
every right set forth above.

CULPABILITY

10.  For the purpose of resolving the Accusation without the expense and uncertainty of
further pmceeding,é, Respondent agrees that the charges and altegations in Accusation No. 5666,
if proven at a hearing, constitute cause for imposing discipline upon her Original Pharmacist
License No, RPH 62376. Respondent hereby gives up her right to contest those charges.

11.  Respondent agrees that her Pharmacist License is subject to discipline and she e{grees
to be bound by the Board's probationary terms as set forth in the Disciplinary Order below.,

CONTINGENCY

12, This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board of Pharmacy, Respondent
understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board of Pharmacy may
communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and settlement, withoul notice to
or participation by Respondent or her counsel. By signing the stipulation, Respondent
understands and agrees that she may not withdraw her agreement or seek o rescind the stipulation
prior to the time the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation
as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or
effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any Iegal action between the pariies,
and the Board shall not be disqualified from further action by having considered this matter,

13, The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile
copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including PDF and facsimile
signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals.

14. This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Otder is intended by the parties to be an
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_drugs which is licensed by the Board, or any manufacturer, or where dangerous drugs and devices

integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their dgreement,
It supersedes any and all prior or confemporaneous agreéments, understandings, discussions,
negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This ‘Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary
Order may not be aliered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a
writing executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties,

15.  In corsideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following
Disciplinary Order:

| DISCIPLINARY ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Pharmacist License No. RPH 62567 issued {0 Respondent
Christen Yunah Kim is revoked. However, the revacation is stayed and Respondent is placed on
probation for six (6) years on the following terms and conditions.

1. Suspension ' |

As patt of probation, Respondent is suspended from the practice of pharmacy until such
time that Respondent completes six (6) hours of in person remedial education in corresponding
respongibility and/or prescription drug abuse. This education must be acquired and comp[éted
after the effective date of this decision.,

During, suspension, Respondent shall not enter any pharmacy area or any portion of the

licensed premises of a wholesaler, veterinary food-animal drug retailer or any other distributor of

or conirolled substances are maintained. Respondent shall not practice phatmacy nor do any act
involving drug selection, selection of stock, manufacturing, compounding, dispensing or paticnt
consultation; nor shall Respondent manage, administer, or be a consultant to any licensee of the
Board, or have access to or control the ordering, manufactuting or dispensing of dangerous drugs
and devices or controlled substances.

Respondent shall not engage in any activity that requires the professional judgment of a
pharmacist. Respondent shall not direct or conirol any aspect of the practice of pharmacy,

Respondent shall not perform the duties of a pharmacy technician or a designated representative

4
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for any entity licensed by the Board.

Subject to the above restrictions, Respondent may continue to own or hold an interest in
any licensed premises in which she holds an interest at the time this decision becomes effective
unless otherwise specified in this order.

Failure to comply with this suspension shall be considered a violation of probatiorn.

2. Obey AH Laws

Respondent shall obey all state and federal laws and regulations,

Respondent shall teport any of the following occusrences to the Board, in writing, within
seventy-two (72) hours of such occurrence: _

. an arrest or issuance of a criminal complaint for violation of any provision of the
Phérmacy Law, state and federal food and drug laws, or state and federal controlled
substances laws

. a plea of guilty or rolo contendre in any state or federal criminal proceeding to any
crimingl complaint, information or indictment

» a conviction of any crime

. discipline, citation, or other administrative action filed by any state or federal agency
which invelves Respondent’s pharmacist license, pharmacy perniil, or which is
related to the practice of pharmacy or the manufaciuring, obtaining, handling,
distributing, billing, or charging for any drug, device or controlled substance.

Failure to timely report such occurrence shall be considered a violation of probation.

3. Report to the Board

Respondent shall report to the Board quarterly, on a schedule as directed by the Board ot its
designee. 'The report shall b{;, made either in person or in writing, as directed. Among other
requirements, Respondent shall state in each report under penalty of perjury whether there has
been compliance with all the terms and conditions of probation, Failure to submit timely reports
in a form as directed shall be considered a violation of probation. Any period(s) of delinguency
in submission of reporis 4s directed may be added to the total period of probation. Moreover, if

the final probation report is not made as directed, probation shall be automatically extended wntit

5
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such time as the final report is made and accepied by the Board,

4,  Interview with the Boafd

Upon receipt of reasonable prior notice, Respondent shall appear in person for interviews
with the Board or iis designee, at such intervals and locations as are determined by the Board or
its designee. Failure to appear for any scheduled interview without prior notification to Board
staff, or failure to appear for two (2) or more scheduled interviews with the Board or its designee
during the period of probation, shall be considered a violation of probation.

5. Cooperate with Board Staff

Respondent shall cooperate with the Board's inspection program and with the Board's
monitoring and investigation of Respondent's compliance with the tetms and conditions of her
probation. Failure to cooperate shall be considered a violation of probation.

6.  Continuing Education

Respondent shall provide evidence of efforls to mainfain skill and knowledge as a
pharmacist ag directed by the Board or tis designee.

7. Notice to Employers

During the period of probation, Respondent shall notify all present and prospective
employers of the decision in case number 5666 and the terms, conditions and restrictions imposed
on Respondent by the decision, as follows:

Within thiry (30) days of the effective date of this decision, and within fifteen (15) days of
Respondent undertaking any new employment, Respondent shall cause her direct supervisor,
pharmacist-in-charge (including each new pharmacist-in-charge employed during Respondent’s
tenure of employment) and owner to report o the Board in writlng acknowiedging that the listed
individual(s) has/have read the decision in case number 5666, and terms and conditions imposed
thereby. It shall be Respondent’s responsibility to ensure that her employer(s) and/or
supervisor(s) submit timely acknowledgment(s) to the Board.

If Respondent works for or is employed by or through a pharmacy employmeni service,
Respondent must notify her direct supervisor, pharmacist-in-charge, and owner at every entity
licensed by the Board of the terms and conditions of the decision in case number 5666 in advance

6
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of the Respondent commencing work at each licensed entity. A record of this notification must
be provided to the Board upon request.

Furthermore, within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this decigion, and within fifteen
(15) days of Respondent undertaking any new employment by or through a pharmacy
employment setvice, Respondent shall cause her direct supervisor with the pharmacy
employment service to report to the Board in wiiting acknowledging that she has read the
decision in case number 5666 and the terms and conditions imposed thereby., It shall be
Respondent’s responsibility to ensure that her employer(s) and/or supervisor(s) submit timely
acknowledgment(s) to the Board.

Failure to timely notify present or prospective employer(s) or to cause that/those| -
employer(s) to submit timely acknowledgmenis to the Board shall be considered a violation of
probation. |

"Bmployment” within the meaning of this provision shall include any full-time, pari-time,
iemporary, relief or pharmacy management service as a pharmacist or any position for which a
pharmacist license i a requirement or criterion for employment, whether the Respondent is an

employee, independent contractor or volunteer.

8. No Supervision of Interns, Serving as Pharmacist-in-Charge (PIC), Serving as
Designated Representative-in-Charge, or Serving as a Consultant

Duting the period of probation, Respondent shall not supervise any intern pharmacist, be
the pharmacist-in-charge or designated 1'epresentative-in-charge of any entity licensed by the
Board nor serve as & consultant unlaés otherwise specified in this order, Assumption' of any such
unauthorized supervision responsibilitics shall be considered a violation of probation.

9.  Reimbursement of Board Costs

As a conditivn precedent to snecessful completion of probation, Respondent, jointly and
severally with Oakdale Pharmacy, shall pay to the Board its costs of investigation and prosecution
in the amount of $17,500.00.

Respondent shall be permitied to pay these costs in a payment plan approved by the Board
or its designee. There shall be no deviation from this schedule absent prior written approval by

7
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the Board or its designee. Failure to pay costs by the deadline(s) as directed shall be considered a
violation of probation.

The filing of bankruptcy by Respondent shall not relieve Respondent of her responsibility
to rekimbutse the Board its cosls of investigation and prosecution. |

10. Probation Monitoring Costs

Respondent shall pay any costs associated with probation monitaring as determined by the

Board each and every year of probation. Such costs shall be payable to the Board on a schedule;

| as directed by the Board or its designee. Failure to pay such costs by the deadline(s) as directed

shall be considered a violation of probation.

11.  Status of License

Respondent shall, at all times while on probation, mainfain an active, current license with
the Board, including any period during which suspension or probation is tolled. Failure fo
maintain an active, current license shall be considered a violation of probation.

I Respondent’s license expires or is cancelled by operation of law or otherwise at any time
during the period of probation, including any extensions thereof due to tolling or otherwise, upon
renewal or reapplication Respondent’s license shall be subject to all terms and conditions of this
probation not previously satisfied. |

12, License Surrcnder While on Probation/Suspension

Following the effective date of this decision, should Respondent cease practice due to
retirement or health, or be otherwise unable to satisfy the terms and conditions of probation,
Respondent may tender her license to the Board for surrender. The Board or its designee shall
have the discretion whether to grant the request for swrrender or take any other action it deems|
appropriate and rcasonable. Upon formal acceptance of the surrender of the lcense, Respondent
will no longer be subject to the terms and conditions of probation. This surrender constitytes a
record of discipline and shall become a part of the Respondent’s license history with the Board.

Upon acceptance of the surrender, Respendent shall relinquish her pocket and wall license
to the Board within ten (10) days of notification by the Board that the susrender is accepted.
Respondent may not reapply for any license from the Board for thiee (3) years from the effective

8
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failute to provide such notification(s) shall be considered a violation of probation,

date. of the surrender. Respondent shall meet all requirements applicable {o the license sought as
of the date the application for that license is submitted to the Board, including any outstanding

costs,

13. Notification of a Change in Name, Residence Address, Muiliﬁg Address or|
Employment

Respondent shell notify the Board in writing within ten (10) days of any change of
employment. Said notificatioﬁ shall include the reasons for leaving, the address of the new
employer, the name of the supervisor and owner, and the work schedule if known, Respondent
shall further notify the Board in writing within fen (10) days of ﬁ change in name, residence
address, mailing address, or phone number.

Failure to timely n_oti'fy the Board of any change in employer(s), name(s), address(es), or
phone number(s) shall be considered a violation of probation.

14.  Tolling of Probation l

Except during petiods of suspension, Respondent shall, at all times while on probation, be
employed as a'pharmacist in California for a minimum of 40 hours per calendar month, Any
month during which this minimum is not met shall toll the period of probation, i.e., the period of
probation shall be extended by one month for each month during which this minimum is not met.
During any such period of tolling of probation, Respondent must nonetheless comply with all
terms and conditions of probation.

Should Respondent, regardless of tesidency, for any reason (including vacation) cease
practicing as a pharmacist for & minimum of 40 hours per calendar month in California,
Respondent must notify the Board in writing within ten (10) days of the cessation of practice, and

must further notify the Board in writing within ten (10) days of the resumption of practice. Any

It is a violation of probation for Respondent's probation to remain tolled pursuant to the
provisions of this condition for a total period, counting consceutive and non-consscutive months,
exceeding thirty-six (36) months.

“Cessation of practice" meuans any calendar month during which Respoudcﬁt is noi

9
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practicing as a pharmacist for at Ieast 40 hours, as defined ‘by Buginess and Professions Code
section 4000, ef seq. | "Resumption of ptractice" means any calendar month during which
Respondent is practicing as a pharmacist for at least 40 hours as a pharmacist as defined by
Business and Professions Code section 4000, ef seg.

15, Violation of Probation

If a Respondent has not complied with any term or condition of probation, the Board shall
have continuing jurisdiction over Respondent, and probation shall automatically be extended,
until all terms and conditions have been satisfied or the Board has taken other action as -decméd
appropriate to ireat the failure to comply as a violation of probation, to terminate probation, and
to impose the penalty that was stayed.

If Respondent violates probation in any respect, the Board, affer giving Respondent notice
and an opporiunity to be heard, may revoke probation and carry out the disciplinary otder that
was stayed. Notice and opportunity to be heard are not required for those provisions stating that a
violation thereof may lead to automatic termination of the stay and/or revocation of the license. If
a petition to revoke probation or an accusation is filed against Respondent during probation, the
Board shall have continuing jurisdiction and the period of probation shall be automatically
extended until the petition to revoke probation or accusation is heard and decided, and the charges
and allegations in Accusation No. 5666 shall be deemed true and correct,

16. Completion of Probation

Upon written notice by the Board or its designee indicating successftﬁ completion of
probation, Respondent's license will be fuliy restored.

17. Remedial Education

Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this decision, Respondent shall submit to the
Board or ifs designee, for prior approval, an appropriate program of remedial education related to
the issues of prescription drug abuse, corresponding responsibility and/or pharmacy
security/inventory controls. The program of temedial educafion shall consist of at least 10 houts
of education per year of probation, of which at least 50% must be in person. However, the six (6)
houss of in person education that Respondent must complete before the suspension against her is

10
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| as required by the Board or its designee, eithet;

{ supervisor submit notification to the Board in writing stating that the supervisor lias read the

lifted (see Term 16, above) shall count toward her remedial education requirements for the first
year of probation, Therefore, Respondent shall only be reqmrcd to complete an additional four
(4) hours of remedldl education during her first year of probation,

The remedial education shall be completed at Respondenl's own expense. Ali remedial
education shall be in addition to, and shall not be credited toward, continuing education (CE)
courses used for license renewal purposes.

Failure to timely submit or complete the approved remedial education shall be considered a
violation of probation, The period of probation will be automatically extended until such
rerﬁedial education is successfully completed and written proof, in a form acceptable to the
Board, is provided to the Board or its designee,

Followiug the completion of each course, the Board or its designee may reqguire the
Respondent, at her own expense, to take an approved examination to test the Respondent's
knowledge of the course, If the Respondent does not achieve a passing score on the examination,
this failure shall be considered a violation of probation, Any such examination failure shall
require Respondent to take another course approved by the Board in the same subject area,

18, Supervised Practice |

Durfng the period of probation, Respondent shall practice only under the supervision of a
licensed pharmacist not on probation with the Board. Upon aud after the effective date of this
decision, Respondent shall not practice pharmacy and ber Hcemse shall be automatically

suspended until a supervisor is approved by the Board or its designee. The supervision shall be,

Continuous — At least 75% of a work week

Substantial - Al least 50% of a work week

Partial - At least 25% of a work week

Daily Review - Supervisor's review of probationer's daily activities within 24 hours

Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this decision, Respondent shall have her

decision in case number 5666 and is familiar with the required level of supervision as determined

11
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by the Board or its designee. It shall be the Respondent’s responsibility to ensure that her

employer(s), pharmacist-in-charge and/or supervisor(s) submit timely acknowledgement(s) to the

- Board. Failure to cause the direct supervisor and the pharmecist-in-charge to submit timely

acknowledgements to the Board shall be considered a violation of probation.
If Respondent changes employment, if shall be the Respondent’s responsibility to ensure
that her employer(s), pharmacist-in-charge and/or  supervisor(s) submit timely

acknowledgement(s) to the Board, Respondent shall have her new supervisor, within fifteen (15)

“days after employment commences, submit aotification to the Board in writing stating the direct

supervisor and plt:m‘macist-in-bharge have read the decision in case number 5666 and is familiar
with the Jevel of supervision as determined by the Board. Respondent shall not practice
pharmacy and her license shall be automatically suspended until the Board or its designee
approves a new supervisor, Failure to cause the direct supervisor and the pharmacisi-in-charge to
submit timely acknowledgements to the Board shall be considered aviolation of probation.
Within ten (10) days of leaving employmeat, Respondent shall notify the Board in writing.
During éias};%s&on, Respondent shall not enter any pharmacy area or any portidn of the
licensed premises of a wholesaler, veterinary food-animal drug retailer or any other distributor of
drugs which is licensed by the Board, or any manufacturer, or where dangerous drugs and devices
or controlled substances are maiﬁt&ined. Respondent shall not practice pharmacy nor do any act
involving drug gselection, selection of stock, manufacturing, compounding, dispensing or patient
consul'tali(}n;r nor shatl Respondent manage, administer, or be a consultant to any licensee of the
Board, or have access (o or control the ordering, manufacturiﬁg or dispensing of dangerous drugs
and controlled substances. Respondent shall not resume practice until notified by the Board.
During suspension, Respondent shall not engage in any activity that requiyes the
professional judgment of a .pharmacist. Respondent shall not direct or control any aspect of the
practice of pharmacy. Respondent shall not per.l‘?orm the duties of a pharmacy technician or 2
designated representative for any entity licensed by the Beard.
Subject to the above restrictions, Respondent may continue to own or hold an interest in

any leensed premises i which she holds an interest at the time this decision becomes effsctive
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unless otherwise specified in this order.

Failure to comply with this suspension shall be considered a violation of probation,

19.  Tolling of Suspension

Duting the period of suspension, Respondent shall not leave California for any period
exceeding ten (10) days, regardless of purpose (including vacation). Any such absence in excess
of the {10) days during suspension shall be consideted a violation of probation, Morecver, any
absence from California during the period of suspension exceeding ten (10) days shall toll the
suspension, ie., the suspension shall be extended by one day for each day over ten (10) days
Respondent is absent from California. During any such period of tolling of suspension,
Respondent must nonetheless comply with all terms and conditions of probation,

Respondent muyst notify the Board in writing within ten (10) days of departure, end must|
further notify the Board in writing within ten (10) days of return, The failure to provide such
notification(s) shall constitule a violation of probation. Upon such departure and return,
Resﬁondent shall not resume the practice of pharmacy until notified by the Board that the period
of suspension has been satisfactorily completed.

20, No New Ownership

Respondent shall not acquire any new ownership, legal or beneficial interest nor ssrve as a
manager, administrator, membet, officer, direcior, trustes, associato, or partner of any additional
business, fito, partoership, or corporation licensed by the board. If tespondent currently owng or
has any legal or beneficial inlerest in, or serves as a manager, administrator, member, offices,
direcior, tru.stele, asseciate, or partner of any business, firm, partnership, or corporation currently
or hereinafter licensed by the board, respondent may continue to serve in such capacity or hold
that interest, but only to the extent of thal position or interest as of the effective date of this
decision. Violation of this restriction shall be considered a violation of probation. |

21.  Ethics Course

Within sixty (60) calendar days of the effecﬁvc date of this decision, Respondent shall
enroll in a course in ethics, at Respondent’s expense, approved in advance by the Board or iis
designee. Failute to initiate the course during the first year of probation, and complete it within

13

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AS TO CHRISTEN YUNAH KIM (Case No. 5 G66)



Y
fowr]

puk
(=

8

the second year of probation, is a viotation of prdbaﬁon.

Respondent shall subalt a certificate of completion to the Board or its designee within five
days after completing the cotrse, - o

 ACCEPTANCA

I have carcfully read the above Stipulated Ssttlement and Disciplinary Order and have fully
tliscussed it with my atiorney, Jonathan Turner, {undesstand the stipulation and the affect it will
bave on my Pharmacist License. T eater into this Stipulated- Settlement and Disciplinary Order
voluntérily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be hound by the Decision and Order of the
Bourd of Phatmecy. |

DATED: ﬂ\\%\ﬂ | (@4 / W;

YQEIAH RIM, Respondent

1 bave read and fully discussed with Respondent. Christon Yunah Kim' the terms and
conditions and other matters contalned i the above Stipulated Settfement and Digciplinary Order.

approve its foxm and content.

DATED: 7"‘)"{47 \ éf G /V

JONA TURNER
Atiornay for Respondent

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Discipﬁnary Order is hereby respscifully
submitted for consideration by the Board of Pharmacy. ‘

Dated: "7// "7%20)"7 Respectfully submitted,
" XAVIER BECERRA

Altorney General of California
JaNICR K, LACHMAN

' Supetvising Deputy Attorney Genexal
\J Pr, v ) v
A
Deputy Attorney Goneral
. Astorneys for Complainant
SA2015105797/12751157 doc '
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18 |l Oakdale, CA 95361

Pharmacy Permit No, PHY 50734

KaMara D, HARRIS

Attorney QGeneral of California

KENT D, HARRIS

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

STEPHANIE ALAMO-LATIF
Deputy Attomey General
State Bar No, 283580
1360 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephane: (216) 327-6819
Facsimile: (916) 327-8643
Attorneys for Complainant
BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
' STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Maiter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 5666

OCAKDALE PHARMACY
CHRISTEN YUNAX KIM,
OWNER/PHARMACIST-IN-CHARGE ACCUSATION
1390 West H Sireet, Suite ¥ : .
Qakdale, CA 95361

and

CHRISTEN YUNAH KIM
1390 West H Sirect, Suite I

Pharmacist License No, REPH 62576

Respondonts.

Complainant alleges:
PARTIES
1. Virginia Herold (“Complainant”) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity
as the Exocuﬁvé Officer of the Board of Phazmacy (“Board™), Department of .Consumar Affairs.
2. Onorabout Ootober 4, 2011, the Board issued Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 50734

|| to Christen Yuneh Kim (“Respondent™), owner and pharmacist-in-charge of Oakdale Pharmacy. |

i
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The phatmacy permit was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought
herein end will expire on October 1, 2016, unless renewed.

3. Onecr about July 27, 2009, the Board Issued Pharmacist Iicense Number RPH 62576
to Respondent. The pharmacist license was in full foree and effect at all times relevant to the
charges brought herein and will expire on June 30, 2017, unless renewed.

JURISDICTION/STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS

4,  This Accusation is brought before the Board under the authority of the following
laws. All section references are to the Business and Professions Code (*Code™) unless otherwise
indicated,

5. Code section 4300 states, in pettinent part:

(&) Bvery license issued may be suspended or revoked.

(b) The board shall discipline the holder of any license issued by the
board, whose default has been entered or whose case has been heard by the board and
found guilty, by any of the following methods:

(&)} Suspending Jjudgment.
(2) Placing him or her upon prebation,

(3} Suspending his or her right to practics for a peried not exceading one
YOur.

(4) Revoking his or her Heense,

_ (5) Taking any othet action in relation to disciplining him or her as the
hoard in ifs discretion may deem proper. ..

6.  Code section 4300.1 states:

The expiration, cancellation, forfeiture, or susponsion of & board-issued
license by opetation of law o1 by order or decision of the board or a cowrt of law, the
placement of a license on a retired status, or the voluntary survender of a license by a
licensee shall not deprive the board of jurisdiction to commence or proceed with any
Jnyestigation of, ot action or disciplinary proceeding against, the licensee or to render
a decisicn suspending or revoking the license. :

7. Code section 4301 states, in pertinent part:

. The board shall take action against any holder of a license who Is guiity
of unprofessional conduet . . . Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is not limited
to, any of the following:

(CAKDALE FHARMACY) ACCUSATION




(d) The clearly excessive ful'nishing of vonirolled substances in violation
of subdivision {a) of Saction 11153 of the Health and Safsty Code.

éi) The violation of any of the statutes of this state, or any other s’cafe, or
of the United States regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs.

(¢) Violatiag or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in
or abetting the violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or term of this
chapter or of the applicable fecleral and state laws and 1’ec{gulations- governing

pharmacy, including regulations established by the board or by any other state or
federal regulatory agenoy .. ..

8. Cede gection 4306.5 states, in pertinent part:

Unprofessional conduot for a pharmacist may include any of the
following: .

{a) Acts ot omissions that involve, in whole or in part, the inappropriste
exercise of his or her education, fraining, or experience as & pharmacist, whether or
not the act o omission arises in the course of the practice of pharmacy or the
ownership, management, administeation, or operation of a pharmacy or other entity
licensed by the boatd.

{b) Acts o1 omissions that involve, in whole or in part, the failure to
exeroise or implement his or her best professional judgment or corresponding
responsibility with regard to the dispensing or furnishing of controlled substances,

dangerous drugs, or dangerous devices, or with regard to the provision of services.

. (o) Acts or omissions that involve, in whole or in part, the failure to
consult appropriate patient, prescription, and other records pertaining to the
petformance of any pharmacy funciion . . .

9. Code section 4307, subdivision (a) states:

Any porson who has been denied a license or whose license has been
revoked or I3 under suspension, or who has failed to renew his or her license while i
was under suspension, or who hes been a manager, administrator, owner, member,
officer, director, assooiate, or partner of any partnetship, corporation, firm, or
association whose application for a license has been denied or revoked, is under
suspension or has been placed on probation, and while acting as the manager,
administrator, awner, member, officer, director, associate, or partner had knowledge
of or knowingly participated in any conduct for which the license was denied,
reveked, susponded, or placed on probation, shall be prohibited from serving as a
managet, administrator, owner, member, officer, director, associate, or partner of a
licensee as follows: '

(1) Whete a probationary license is issued or where an existing license is
placed on probation, this prokibition shall remain in effect for a period not to exesed
five years.

(2) Where the license s denied or revoked, the probibition shall continue
until the license is issued or reinstated.
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10.  Code section 4113, subdivision (o), states that “[t]he pharmacist-in-charge shall be

responsible for a pharmacy's compliance with all state and federal laws and regulations pettaining

to the practice of pharmacy.”

11, Healih and Sefety Code section 11153, subdivision (a), states:

A prescription for a controlled substance shall only be issued for a
legitimate medical purpose by an. individual practifioner acting in the usual coutse of
his or her professional practice, The responsibility for the proper preseribing and
dispensing of controllod substances is upon the prescribing practitioner, but a
corresponding responsibility rests with the pharmacist who fills the prescription,
Except as authorized by this division, the following are not legal prescriptions: (1) an
order purporting to be a prescription which is issued not in the usual course of
professional treatment or in legitimats and authorized researchy ot (2) an order for an
addict or habitual user of controlled substances, which is issned not in the course of
professjonal treatment or as part of an anthorized narcotic reatywent program, for the
putpose of providing the user with controlled substances, sufficient to keep him or her
comfortable by maintaining customary use.

12.  Health and Safety Code section 11162.1 states, in pertinent pari:

(a) The preseription forms for controlled substances shall be printed with
the following features:

(1) A latent, repetitive "void" pattern shall be printed across the entire
front of the prescription blank; if a prescription is scanned or photocopied, the word
"void" shall appear in a pattern across the entire front of the preseription,

(2) A watermark shall be printed on the backside of the presoription
blank; the waterimark shall consist of the words "California Seeurity Prescription.”

(4} A feature printed in thermochromic ink.

(8) Prescription blanks shall contain a statement printed on the bottom of

the prescription blank that the "Prescription is void if the nurnbet of drugs prescribed
is not noted.”

(13) An identifying mimber assigned to the approved security peinter by
the Department of Justice.

(14)(A) A check box Ly the name of each preseriber when a prescription
form lists multiple prescribers.

(b) Bach bateh of controlled substance preseription forms shall have the
' 4
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lot number printed on the form and each form within that bateh shall be numbered
sequentially beginning with the numeral one . . .

13, Health and Safety Code section 11164 states, in pertinent part:

Except as provided in Section 11167, no person shall prescribe a
conirolled substance, nor shall any person fill, compound, or dispense a prescription
for a.controlled substance, unless it complies with the requirements of this section.

(2) Each prescription for a controlled substance clagsified in Scheduls 11,

I, IV, or V, except as authorized by subdivisio_n (b), shall be made on a controlled

substance proscription form as specified in Section 11162.1 . . . ;

14,  Title 21, Cods of Federal Regulations (‘fCFR”), section 1301.75, subdivision (b),
states that “[cJontrolled substances listed in Schedules I, I, IV, and V shall be stored in a
securely locked, substantially construsted cabinet. However, phatmacies and institutional
praciitioners may disperse such substances throughout the stock of noncentrolled substances in
such & mannier as to obsteuct the theft or diversion of the controlled substances.”

15, Title 16, California Code of Regulations (“CCR?™), section 1711 states, in pertinent
part:

(2) Each pharmacy shall establish or participate in an established quality
ASSUrANCE Prograr W{Jlit:h documents and assesses medivation errors to determine
cause and an appropriate response 5s part of a mission to imptove the quality of
pharmaocy service and prevent eirors,

(c)&l)..anh quality assurance program shall be managed in accordance
with written policies and prosedures maintained in the pharmacy in an immediately
retrievable form. :

(e} The primary purpose of the quality assurance review shall be to
advaugce ecror prevention by anatyzing, individually and collectively, investigative
and other pertinent data collected in response to a medication ervor to assess the cause
and eny contributing factors such as system or provess failures, A record of the
quality assurance review shall be iramediately roteievable in the pharmaey . . .

(£) The rocord of the ciual ity assurance review, as provided in subdivision

() shall be immediately retrievable in the pharmacy for at least one year from the
date the record was cregted . . -

16. CCR section 1714 states, in pettinent part:

(d) Bach pharmacist while on duty shall be responsible for the seourity of

5
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the prescription department, including provisions for effective control against theft or
diversion of dangerous drugs and devices, and records for such drugs and devices . |,

17.  CCR section 1761 states:

(8) No pharmacist shall compound or dispense any prescription which
contains any significant ervor, omission, irtegularity, uncertainty, ambiguity ot
alteration, Upon receipt of any such prescription, the pharmacist shall contact the
prescriber o obtain the information needed to validate the prescription.

(b) Even after conferring with the prescriber, a pharmacist shall not
compound or dispense & controlled substance prescription where the pharmacist
knows or has objective reason to know that said prescription was not issued for a
legitimate medical purpose. :

COST RECOVERY

18.  Code section 125.3 provides, in pertinent part, that a Board may request the
administrative law judge to ditect a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of!
the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the iﬁvestigation and
enforcement of the case.

- DRUG CLASSIFICATIONS

19.  “Norco® is the brand name for a compound consisting of hydrocodone and
aoetaminophen and is used to treat pain. Norco 13 a Schedule I controlled substance pursuant to
Code of Federal Regulations, section 1308.12, subdivision (b)(1)(vi).

20.  “Roxicodone” is & brand name for oxycodone, Oxycodone is a Schedule 11 controlled| |

substance pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 11055, subdivision (b)(1}(M), and is used

| to treat pain.

21.  “Phenergan with codelne® i3 a brand name for promethazine with codeine,
Promethazine with codeine is a Schedule V controlied substance pursuant to Health and Safety
Code section 11058, subdivision (6)(1), and is used to freat cough,

22, All of the above controlled substances are dangetous dtugs pursuant to Cods section

4022,
TACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

23.  Onor about March 11, 2013, a Board Inspector conducted a complaint investigation
at Oakdale Pharmacy and detotmined that Respondent and her husband, technician Steve Kim

(“Kim™), kad violated the Pharmacy Law. An audit revealed that Kim stole 545 dosage units of

6
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Adderall 30 mg immediate-telease (IR) tablets and 600 dosage units of Adderall 30 mg extended-
release (XR) capsules. The Ingpector found that Schedule 1N controlled substances had been
dispetsed among the stock of non-controlled substances in the pharmacy and that Xim had access
to the alarm system code and Respondent’s keys, allowing him to enter the facility in the middle
of the night and steal the drugs. The inspector also found questionable practices as to the
dispensing of controlled substances, and an intetnal complaint was opened against Oakdale
Pharmacy by the Board. |

24, Board Ingpector T. requested and analyzed CURES data for Oakdale Pharmacy and
identified irregularities or “red flags™ pertaining to certain preseriptions, all of which were written
by Dr. Terrill Bugene Brown, Dr. Brown surrendered his physician’s and surizeon’s cettificate to
the Medical Board of California effective June 24, 2013.1

25. On or about May 20,' '2015, Board Tnspectors T. and K. conducted an ingpection at
Osakdale Pharmaoy and were assisted by Respondent, The inspectors obtained prescription hard
copies that wore written by Dr. Brown and identified during the review of the CURES data.
Inspector T, found, among other things, that the majority of prescriptions written by Dr, Brown
were assigned consscutive prescfiption numbers, indicating that the phaxmaocy typed the
prescriptions sequentially and that a customer dropped off multiple prescriptions or multiple
individuals came in groups to piclk up their medications. Inspector T, asked Respondent to
oxphain the circitmstances surrounding the consecutive prescription 11utnbexfs. Respondernt stated
that at first, one person oamelin with a prescription from Dr. Brown, then “all these people started |

coming.” Initially, one person would bring in thres or four presoriptions for several people.

|| Later, groups of people began arriving with prescriptions from Dr, Brown. Respondent stated

that she had the ability to access the PDDMP (Prescription Drug Monitoring Program)®.

D, Brown was chatged in a grand jury indictment with {llegally disteibuting and
dispensing Schedule I controlled substances and structuring transactions to evade reporting
requirernents. Dr, Brown pled guilty to the charges and was sentenced to 57 mounths in prison,

2 The PDMP is a component of CURES and is accessiblo to pharmacists and presoribers,
The data from the PDMP may be used to aid in determining if a patient see multifle gol'escribers,
goes to multiple pharmacies to have controlled substance presoriptions filled and/or has
{continued...)
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26. During the inspection, Inspector K. found the pharmacy’s Schedule IT controlled
substances sequestered in various diawers, Fach of the drawers had hasps; however, the padlocks
were uniocked and soveral of the drawers did not have & lock, Inspector T, also found that
Quality Assutanice reports were not Immediately retrievable in the pharmacy,

27, ‘Inspector T. requested that Respondent provide her with all electronio pharmacy
dispensing records (controlled and non-controiled substances) for the period from March 1, 2012
to March 12, 2015, and gave her a blank CD. Respondent insérted the CD into the pharmaoy
computer, burned the requested files onto the CD, and provided it to the inspeotor, |

28.  Ispector T. selected several of Dy, Brown’s patients who had prescriptions filled at
Oakdale Pharmacy and obtained CURES Patlent Activity Reports for eath patient from the
Board. The reports indicated that the patients were “doctor shopping” in that they would obtain
preseriptions for the same controlled substance from different physiolans, including Dr. Brown.
The patients would then have the prescriptions filled at different pharmacies, including Oakdale
Pharmacy (“pharmaéy shopping”). The reports also showed that the patients were receiving early
refills of the controlled substances, ofte.ntimes many days in advance of the previously dispensed
supply being exhausted. | ‘

29, Inspector T. determined based on her analysis of the CURES clata, the preseription
hard copies, Oukdale Pharmacy’s digpensing data and the CURES Patient Activity Reports that
from March 1, 2012 to March 12, 2015, the pharmasy dispensed numerous prescriptions for
controlled substances without regard to the following factors:

a.  Dr. Brown praotidad Genetal Proventative Medicine, but only wrote preseriptions for
hydrocodene with acetaminophen 10/325 my tablets, oxycodone 30 mg tablets, and promethazine
with codeine syrup. Dr, Brown did not prescribe non-controlled substances to his patients,

b, 100% of the prescriptions weitten by Dr. Brown and dispensed by the pharmacy were

paid for with cash.

(+..continued)
controlled substance prescriptions refitled early.
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¢.  Muitiple patients of Dr. Brown, with proscriptions for identical controlled substances,
presenited to the pharmacy around the same time:

d.  Dr, Brown’s patients paid cash for high retail cost medications without the benefit of
insuz:anoe.

o,  All of Dr. Brown’s patients received the highest tablet strength of oxycodone (most
patients recelved two tablets per dose) with no evidence of upward titration from a lower doge.

£, Dr Brown had two medical offices, one located in Fresno, approximately 98 miles
from Qalsdale Pharmacy, and the other located in Visélia, approximately 143 miles from the
pharmacy.

g Dr Brown’s patients traveled far distances in order to obtain controlled substance
prescriptions from Dr. Brown and to have those preseriptions filled at Oakdale pharmacy,

Several of his patients travelled from Victorville (approximately 343 miles from Oakdale

! pharmacy) and Long Beach (approximately 345 miles from Oskdale pharmacy). Jo some

instances, his patisnis provided a Notthern California address, however, thelr license listed an
address in Long Beach or nearby city.

h.  Multiple patients of Dr. Brown tesided at the same address and received very similar
preseriptions for controlled substances.- |

i Multple iaresorip’cions were written on forms that were not in complisnce with Health
and Sefety Code section 11162.1, as set forth in paragraph 30 below,

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE:
(Excessive Furnishing of Controlled Substances) -

30. Respondent’s pharmacy permit is subjeot to disciplinaty action for unprofessional
conduct pursuant to Code section 4301, subciivision (d), in that Respondent, as owner of Oakdale
Pharmacy, clearly excessively furnished the controlled substances hydrocodone with
acetaminophen 10/325 my tablets, oxyoodone 30 mg tablets, and promethazine with codeine
gyrap, in violation of Health and Safety Code section 11153, subdivision (a), as follows: On and

between March 1, 2012 and March 12, 2015, Respondent dispensed numerous prescriptions for

y 1| the above controlled substances when she knew or had objective reason to know that said

9
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preseriptions were not issued for a legitimato medical purpose based on the irregularities or “red

‘flags” set forth In paragraph 28 above. Further, Respondent failed to assume her cotresponding

responsibility when she failed to appropriately scrutinize patients’ drug therapies with readily
available tools, such as the PDMP and her own pharmeacy records, resulting in the repeated eatly
dispensing of controlled substances due to patients who engaged in “doctor shopping” and poly-
pharmacy activity.
SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Dispensing of Controlled Substances Based on
Prescription Forms Not in Compliance with the Law)
31, Respondent’s pharmacy pstmit is subject to disciplinary aétion for unprofessional

conduct pursuant to Code section 4301, subdivision (j), in that Respondent, as owner of Oakdale

5 Pharmacy, viclated Health and Safety Code section 11164 when sho filled, compounded, or

dispensed approximately 31 prescriptions for hydrocodone with acetaminophen 10/325 mg
tablets, oxycodone 30 mg tablets, and/or promethazine with codeine syrup based on controlled
substance preseription forms, writlen by Dr, Brown (obtained during the Board’s inspection of
May 20, 2015), that wers not in compliance with Health and Section 11162,1, as follows:

8.  The prescription forms did not have a latent, repetitive "void" pattern printed across
the entire front of the prescription blank.

b.  The presoription forms did not have a watermark printed on the backside of the
presoription blank consisting of the words "California Security Prescription."

¢.  The presoription forms did not have a feature printed in thermochromic ink.

d.  The prescription forms did not contain a statement printed on the bottom of the

. ﬁrcscription blank that the "Prescription is void if the number of drugs preseribed is not noted,"

¢.  The prescription forms did not have an identifying number assigned to the approved

seourity printer by the Department of Justice.

f.  The prescription forms did not have a check box by the name of each prescriber when

the preseription formed Listed muliiple prescribers.

10
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g  Eachbaloh of controlled substance prescription forms did not have the lot number
printed on the form and/or each form within the batch was not numbered sequentially beginning
with the sumers] one. . | |

JHIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
© (Failure to Comply with Quality Assurance Program)

32, Respondent’s pharmacy Ipermit is subject to disciplinary action for unprofessional
conduct puréuant to Code section 4301, subdivision (o), in that Respondent, as owner of Oaldale
Pharmaoy, failed to have available at the pharmaoy any quality assurance review records or
reports o provide to the inspector during the inspection, in violation of CCR section 1711,

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Failure to Maintain Pharmacy, Fixtures, and Equipment
50 that Drugs Were Safely and Properly Secured)

33, Respondent’s phaumacy permit is subject to disoiplinary action for unprofessional
conduct pursnant to Code section 4301, subdivisions (0) and (j), in that Respondent, as owner of
Oskdale Phatmacy, falled to maintain the pharmacy and its facilities, space, fixtures and/or
equiprnent so that drugs were safely and properly secured, in violation of CCR section 1714,
subdivision (), and failed to siﬁre Scheduls 11, 111, IV, and/or ¥V Controlled Substances in

securely locked, substantially constructed cabinets, in violation of CFR section 1301.75,

19 - subdivision (b), a5 follows: On or about May 20, 2015, Respondent failed to ensure that Schedule

IT Controlled Substances were stored in locked cabinets or dispersed throughout the pharmaey’s

stock of noncontrolled substances,
FIFTII CAUSYE FOR DISCIPLINE
{Lxcessive Furnishing of Controlled Substances)

34. Respondent’s pharmaciat license is subject to dissiplinary action for unprofessional
conduet pursuant to Code section 4301, subdivision (d), in that Respondent, while acting as the
pharmacist-in-chargs at Oakdele Phatmacy, clearly excessively furnished the controlled
substances hydrocodone with acetamixleph611 10/325 mg tablets, oxycodone 30 mg tablets, and
promethazine with codeine syrup, in violation of Health and Safety Code section 11153,

11
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subdivision (a), as follows: On and between March 1, 2012 and March 12, 2015, Respondent
dispensed numerous prescriptions for the above controlled substances when she knew or had
objective reason to know that said prescriptions were not issued for a legitimate medical purpose
based on the irregularities or “red flags” set forth in paragraph 28 sbove. Further, Respondent
failed to assume her cotresponding responsibility when she failed to appropriately scrutinize
patients’ drug therapies with readily available tools, such as the PDMP and her own pharmacy
records, resulting in the repeated early dispensing of controlled substances due to patienits who
engaged in “doctor shopping” and poly-phatiracy activity.

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Unpr.afessional Conduct)

35, Respondent’s pharmacist license is subject 1o disciplinary action for unprofessional
conduct pursnant to Code sections 4301 and 4306.5, subdivisions (2) through (0), in that
Respondent, whilo acting as the pIiarmacist»inmharge at Qakdale Phaﬁnaoy, failed to
appropriately exercise her education, {raining, or experience as a pharmacist, failed to exercise or
implement her best professional judgment c;r cottesponding responsibility with regard to the
dispensing or fiurnishing of controlled substances and dangetous drugs, and failed to consult
appropriéta patient, presoription, and other records pertaining to the performance of her pharmacy ‘
funiction, as set forth in paragraph 33 above,.

SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Dispensing of Controlled Substances Based on Prescription
Forms Not in Compliance with the Law) |
36. Respondent’s pharmacist liconse is subject to disciplinaty action for unprofessionat
conduet pursuant to Code section 4301, sebdivision (f), in that Respondent, while acting as the
pharmacist—h%—charge at Qakdale Pharmacy, violated Health and Safety Code. section 11164 when
she filled, compounded, or dispensed approximately 31 preseriptions for hydrocodone with
acetaminophen 10/325 mg tablets, olxycodone 30 mg tablets, and/or promethazine with codeine

syrup based on controlled substance prescription forms, written by Dr, Brown (obtained during
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the Board’s inspection of Mey 20, 2015), that were not in compliance with Flealth and Section
11162.1, as follows:

a.  The prescription forms did not have a latent, repetitive "void" pattern printed across
the entive front of the presoription blank, , -

b, The prescription forms did not have a watermarl% printed on the backside of the
prescription blank consisting of the words "California Seourity Prescription,”

¢.  The prescription forms did not have a feature printed in thermochromic ink,

d.  The prescription forms did not contain a statement printed on the bottora of the
preseription blank that the "Preseription is void if the number of drugs prescribed s not noted."

6. The preseription forms did not have an identifying number assigned to the approved
gecurity printer by the Deparimment of Justice.

f. The prescription forts did not have a check i)ox by the name of each prescriber when
the prescription formed listed multiple prescribers, '

g Each batch of controlled substance prescription forms did not have the Iot numbet
printed on the form and/or each form within the batch was not numbered sequentially baginning
with the numeral one.

EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIFLINE

(Failure to Comply with Quality Assuranlce Program)

37. Respondent’s phm‘fha‘cist license -is subject to disciplinary action for unprm‘:‘eésional
conduct pursuant to Code section 4301, subdivision (0), in that Respondont, while acting as the
pharmacist-in-charge at Oakdale Pharmacy, falled to have available at the pharmacy any quality
agsurance review records or reports, in violation of CCR section 1711.

NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE,

(Raitlare to Maintain Pharmacy, Kixtures, and Equipment
s0 that Drugs Were Safely and Properly Secured)
38. Respondént’s pharmacist license is subject to disciplinaty action for unprofessional .
conduct pursuant to Code section 4301, subdivisions (o) and (j), in that Respondent, ‘Whi]e acting
as the pharmacist-in-charge at Oakdals Pharmacy, failed to maintain the pharmacy and its

13
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facilities, space, fixtures and/or equipment so that drugs were safely and properly secured, in
violation of CCR section 1714, subdivision (), and failed to store Schedule IT, IIL, IV, and/or V |
Controlled Substances in securely locked, substantially constructed cabinets, In violation of CFR
section 1301.75, subdivision (b), as follows: On or about May 20, 2015, I{espohdant failed to
ensute that Schedule JI Controlled Substances were stored in locked cabinets or dispersed
throughout the pharmacy’s stock of noncontrolled suﬁstances.

QTHER MATTERS

39, Pursuant to Code section 4307, if discipline is imposed on Pharmacy Permit Number

PHY 50734 issued to OGalkdale Pharmacy, Oalkdale Pharmaoy shall be prohibited from serving as a
manager, administrator, owner, member, ofﬁcer, dixector, asso;:siate, or partner of 4 licensee ‘for
five years if Pharmacy Permit Number PELY 50734 is placed on probation or until Pharmacy
Permit Number PHY 50734 is telnstated if it is revoked,

40, Pursuant to Code seotlon 4307, If discipline is imposed on Pharmacy Permit Number
PHY 50734 issued to Oskdale Phartnacy while Christen Yunah Kirn has been an officer and/or
ownet and had knowledge of or knowingly participated in any conduct for which the liceﬁsee was
disciplined, Christen Yunah Kim shall be prohibited from serving' 8% B manager, administrator,
owner, member, officer, 'director, associate, ot partner of a licenses for five years if Pharmacy

Permit Number PHY 50434 is placed on probation or until Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 50734

Co il is reinstated if it Is rovoked.

MATTERS TN AGGRAVATION

41.  To determine the degree of discipline to be assessed against Respondent, if any,
Complamant alleges as follows: _

a.  Onor about March 11,2015, a B'oar,d Inspector conducted a complaint investigation
at Oakdale Phermacy, as set forth in paragraph 22 above. On or about May 21, 2015, the Board
issued Citation and Fine No. C12014 65415 against Respondent’s pharmacy permit for violating
CCR. seetion 1714, subdivision (d) (failute to maintain adequate sscurity of the prescription
depattment). The Boa_u'd ordered Respondent to pay a fine of $750 by June 20, 2015, Respondent
paid the citation in foll on November 4, 2015,
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b.  Onorgbout ng 21,2013, the Board issued Citation and Fine No. CI 2014 65416
against Respondent’s pharmacist license for violating CCR section 1714, subdivision (d) (failure
o maintain adequate security of the prescription department), following the complaint
investigation referenced in subparagraph (a) above. The Board ordered Respondent to pay a fine
of $500 by June 20, 2015. Respondent paid the citation in full on November 4, 2015,

| PRAVE | |

WHEREFORTE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters hersin slleged,
and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decigion: ’

1. Reveking or suspending Pharmacy Permit Number PITY 50734, issued to Christen
Yunah Kim, owner of Oakdale Pharmacy;

2. Revoking or suspending Pharmacist License Number RPH 62576, issued to Christen
Yunah Kim; |

3. Prohibiting Oakdale Phatreacy from serving as a manager, adminisirator, owner,

member, officer, ditector, assoviate, or parinet of a licensee for five yours if Pharmacy Permit

Al Mumber PHY 50734 is placed on probation or until Pharmacy Peronit Number PEY 50734 is

reinstated if Pharmacy Permit Number 50734 issued to Oslkdale Pharmacy is revoked;
4. Prohibiting Christen Yunah Kim from serving as a manager, administrator, owner,

member, officer, director, associate, or pariner of a licensee for five yeats if Pharmacy Permit

1l Mumber PEY 50734 is placed on probation or unti! Phatmacy Permit Nurber PETY 50734 is

reinstated if Pharmacy Permit Number 50734 issued to Oakdale Pharmacy is revoked;
4. Ordering Christen Yunah Kim, individually, and as owner of Oakdale Pharmacy, to
pay the Boatd of Pharmucy the reasonable costs of the Investigation and enforcement of this case,

pursvant {0 Business and Professions Code section 125.3; and

5. Taking such other and further action a5 deemed necgssaryAnd propet.
. g
DATED: G:’P//:b o
VIRGINIA HEROLD
Txecutive Officer
Board of Pharmacy

Department of Consumer Affalrs
State of California
Complainant
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